
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor M P A McMullen (Chairman) 
Councillors A L Burlton (Vice-Chairman), L O Haysey, W Ashley, 
P R  Ballam, K A Barnes, R Beeching, Mrs R F Cheswright, J Demonti, 
N C Poulton, R A K Radford, P A Ruffles, R I Taylor, J J Taylor, N Wilson 
and B M Wrangles 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Linda Bevan 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors A D Dodd, J Mayes and A L Warman 
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Wood 
Independent Group: Councillor   

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward
[...]
eclare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence.  

 
2. Chairman's Announcements  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 July 

2010.  
 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 13 - 62) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
25 June 2010 
12 July 2010 
12 August 2010 
19 August 2010 
2 September 2010 
13 September 2010 
21 September 2010 
  
 

6. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
7. Licensing Update (Pages 69 - 76) 
 
8. Enforcement Update  - 1 January -30 April 2010 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
9. Enforcement Update -  1 May - 30 August 2010 (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
10. Review of licensing enforcement policy (Pages 87 - 110) 
 



 

11. Feedback on Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
12. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
219 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 22 JULY 2010, 
AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M P A McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, P R  Ballam, 

K A Barnes, R Beeching, 
Mrs R F Cheswright, J Demonti, N C Poulton 
and P A Ruffles. 

   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
 
142 APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors A L Burlton, N Wilson and B Wrangles. 
 

 

143  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 The Chairman advised that additional information relating to 

enforcement activity had been tabled and would be 
considered as part of the Licensing Statistics item (Minute 150 
below refers). 
 
He also advised that information relating to Member 
attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee meetings and the 
number of appeals submitted would be considered at the next 
meeting. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
220 

 RECOMMENDED ITEM 
 

 
144  NEW POWERS TO CONTROL LAP DANCING CLUBS  

 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the implications of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 (the Act) for the way lap dancing establishments 
were licensed. 
 
The Committee noted that Section 27 of the Act 
reclassified lap dancing clubs as sexual entertainment 
venues and gave local authorities the power to regulate 
such venues as sex establishments under Schedule 3 to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982.  In order to exercise this power, the Authority was 
required to pass a resolution to adopt these powers, if it 
so wished.  If adopted, the provisions would allow 
applications to be refused on wider grounds than is 
permitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised that there were no 
such premises within East Herts at present. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend that the new 
powers under Section 27 of the Act be adopted. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the new powers under 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, be 
adopted. 

 

 

 RESOLVED ITEMS 
 

 
145  MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 11 March 2010, were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
221 

146 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 

advising the Committee on the review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy.   
 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised that the Authority was 
required to review its Statement every three years in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  He detailed the 
changes made to the Statement and advised that a number of 
typographical errors would be corrected. 
 
The Committee noted that the draft revised Statement would 
be issued for public consultation before being submitted to 
Council for adoption. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the 
Interim Licensing Manager undertook to include County 
Councillors in the East Herts area within the consultation. 
 
The Committee approved the draft revised Statement, as now 
amended, for the purposes of statutory consultation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as now amended, be approved for the 
purposes of statutory consultation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DNS 

147  TAXI LICENSING CONDITIONS AND POLICY  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 

the outcome of consultation with the taxi trade on the review 
of taxi licensing conditions and the proposed Taxi Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager detailed the consultation 
responses and his comments on them.  Where necessary, the 
proposed Policy had been amended to take account of the 
consultation responses received. 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations as now 
detailed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
222 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the draft licensing policy be 
approved; 
 
(B) the draft revised vehicle conditions be approved; 
and 
 
(C) the draft code of conduct and penalty points 
schemes be approved. 

 

 
DNS 
 
 
DNS 
 
 
DNS 

148  DELEGATED POWERS TO SUSPEND A TAXI DRIVER'S 
LICENCE OR TAXI VEHICLE PROPRIETOR'S LICENCE   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
requesting a delegation to him on the power to suspend a taxi 
driver’s licence or taxi vehicle proprietor’s licence, pending 
reference to a Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the details of a recent incident leading 
to a revocation of a taxi driver’s licence and the inability of the 
Director to suspend the licence pending the Sub-Committee 
hearing, as such powers were not in place.   
 
The Committee agreed with the request, but asked that the 
proposed delegation be in consultation with the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services be given delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, to suspend a taxi driver’s licence or taxi 
vehicle proprietor’s licence, and to require return of the 
licences, badges, roof light and taxi licence plate, 
pending reference to Licensing Sub-Committee of a 
report on that (those) licence(s), that includes a 
recommendation from Officers for revocation of the 
licence. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DNS 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
223 

149  NEW ANNEXE 1 MANDATORY CONDITIONS TO 
PREMISES LICENCES          
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
advising the Committee of recent changes to the Licensing 
Act, which introduced new Annexe 1 mandatory conditions to 
premises licences that permit the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises. 
 
The Committee noted that reference to the new conditions 
would be included in the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the 
Interim Licensing Manager agreed that the condition relating 
to “irresponsible promotions” was vague and would be 
clarified by case law, as and when made. 
 
The Committee agreed to receive the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

150  LICENSING STATISTICS  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 

quarterly licensing activity. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager provided a verbal update on 
Members’ activity and detailed enforcement action in the 
tabled document. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

SD  

151  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 
 The Committee received Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 23 March, 20 April 3 and 14 June 2010. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of Licensing Sub-

 

Page 11



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
224 

Committee meetings held on 23 March, 20 April 3 and 
14 June 2010 be received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.43 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 
 
14

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 25 JUNE 2010, AT 
10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT:   
  Councillors A L Burlton, J J Taylor and 

R I Taylor. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Langley - Licensing Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Assistant 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
  Gina Slee - Licensing Officer 
 
CONSIDERATION OF A STAGE OF APPLICATION 013878 TO BE A 
TAXI DRIVER – APPLICANT WITH DRIVING LICENCE POINTS FOR  
NO INSURANCE, CAUTION FOR HARASSMENT, AND RELATED 
INFORMATION – MR M  
 
  PC Paul Cook - Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 
 
9   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor M P A McMullen. 
 

 

 RESOLVED ITEMS 
 

 
10   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor R I Taylor and seconde
[...]
t clear that he hadn’t felt well on the day of the offence on 
13 November 2009.  PC Cook emphasised that the taxi 
driver had been taking medication for ill health and had 
felt agitated on 13 November 2009. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised that the Licensing 
Authority had not been made aware of any medical issues 
prior to this hearing.  Following a query from a Member, 
the taxi driver’s date of birth was confirmed. 
 
Following advice from the Legal Services Manager, the 
Sub-Committee felt that it would be appropriate to reach a 
decision without a deferral to give the taxi driver an 
opportunity to present his case to the Sub-Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of the representations the Sub- 
Committee withdrew with the Legal Services Manager 
and Democratic Services Assistant to consider the 
evidence. 
 
Following this they returned and the Chairman announced 
the decision of the Sub-Committee which was that the 
Dual Driver’s Licence be revoked and the Vehicle 
Proprietor’s Licence be suspended in view of the serious 
nature of the conviction. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the Dual Driver’s Licence be 
revoked; and  
 
(B) the Vehicle Proprietor’s Licence be 
suspended for the reasons given above. 

 
 

Page 16



LS LS 
 
 

 
 
18

The meeting closed at 10.40 am 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

19 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 12 JULY 2010, 
AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M P A McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors R Beeching and R A K Radford. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Ashley and 

Mrs R F Cheswright. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  Geor
[...]
6 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 

Page 26



LS LS 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE WAYTEMORE ROOM, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, THE CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD ON THURSDAY 12 AUGUST 
2010, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT:   
  Councillors J Demonti (Chairman), 

A L Warman and B M Wrangles 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M P A McMullen and P A Ruffles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Monica Bett - Advisor to Legal 

Services 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
    
SADLER SPHERE, FIELD TO REAR OF 1 MUNDENBURY 
COTTAGES, NASTY SG11 1HN______________________ 
 
  PC L O’Connell - Herts Constabulary 
  Mr C Sadler - Applicant 
    
    
 
 
16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor A L Warman and seconded by 
Councillor B M Wrangles that Councillor J Demonti be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Demonti be appointed 

 

Page 27



LS LS 
 
 

 
2 

Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 

 
17  MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

  

18 LICENSING ACT 2003 S 105 - CONSIDERATION OF 
POLICE OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE AT 
SADLER SPHERE, FIELD TO REAR OF 1 MUNDENBURY 
COTTAGES, NASTY SG11 1HN           
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed in the 
consideration of the objection to the temporary event notice 
(TEN).  All those present for it were introduced. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager explained the actions 
available to the Sub-Committee in considering the Police 
objection to the TEN for a music festival at Sadler Sphere, 1 
Mundenbury Cottage
[...]
and ask the applicant to abide by the 
information he has provided on how he will control the 
event. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



LS LS 
 
 

31 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE WAYTEMORE ROOM, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, THE CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD ON THURSDAY 19 AUGUST 
2010, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT:   
  Councillors W Ashley, M P A McMullen and 

J J Taylor. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors Mrs R F Cheswright, J Demonti 

and P A Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Monica Bett - Legal Services 

Advisor 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services 
Assistant 

  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 
Manager 

 
‘BOARS HEAD’, HIGH STREET, BISHOP’S STORTFORD 
 
 Amy Armstrong - Licensee 
 Mr David Dunphy - Designated Premises   
   Supervisor 
 Mr Andrew Evans - Barrister 
 Elizabeth Gale - Applicant for the Review 
 James Grant - Bar Manager 
 Carl Howells - Landlord for Punch Taverns 
 Clayton Vermaak - Security Staff 
  
 PC O’Connell - Police 
 Sgt Palfreyman - Police 
 
 Linda Hunt - Resident 
 Jenny Klincke - Applicant for the Review 

Page 31



LS LS 
 
 

32 

 Anne O’Riordan - Resident 
 Susan Smith - Resident 
 Claire Voysey - Resident 
 Tony Voysey - Resident 
 
19  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor W Ashley and seconded by 
Councillor J J Taylor that Councillor M P A McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor M P A McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

20 MINUTES  
 

 
 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11 
November 2009, 3 June 2010, 14 June 2010 and 
25 June 2010 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

21  
[...]
sibility for the 
paperwork and information needed from him by the 
Licensing Officers. Failure to provide this had added to 
his problems. He must also seek to moderate and 
control his interactions with other people. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

Members have asked for details of attendances at Licensing Sub-
Committees including Members attending as observers. These 
are provided in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 
RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION 
 
 that the report be received 
 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Members of Licensing Sub-Committees are drawn from the 

Members of the Council’s Licensing Committee.  These Members 
are required to complete appropriate training and attend meetings 
before serving on Licensing Sub-Committees. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The tables in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ give details of 

attendances at Licensing Sub-Committee during the current civic 
year. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Sub-Committee minutes 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



 
  

 
 
 
Contact Member: Councillor M Alexander, Executive Member for 

Community Safety and Protection. 
 
Contact Officer:  Jeff Hughes, Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services – Extn: 2170. 
 
Report Author: Linda Bevan, Committee Secretary - Extn: 2175. 

Page 64



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Delive
[...]
ndan
ce needed  

         

Warman A          
Wood M 
 

         

 
G:\Stortford\BSWP\NPS\Licensing\Essential Reference Paper B.doc 

Page 68



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMITTEE – 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

 LICENSING UPDATE  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To update members on activity processing licences. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on licences, notices, and 

permits, and applications for; 
 
• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences under 

the Licensing Act 2003,  
• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  
• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors, and operators. 

 
2.0 Report 
 

Data is presented in Essential Reference Paper B for 1 April – 30 
June, and for 1 July – 30 September 2010, for the numbers of 
applications or notices received, and totals of current licences. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



 
  

for Community Safety and Protection 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Licensing – Extn 1498 
 
Report Author: Paul Newman – Interim Licensing Manager 

Page 70



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  

Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those 
who are vulnerable. 
 

Consultation: For information only, and no partner or external 
consultation has taken place. 

Legal: No issues identified by report author or contact officer 
Financial: No issues identified by report author or contact 
[...]
ivity in respect of premises licences for gambling, the sale of 
alcohol, Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment, and 
licences for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles 
and operators 

 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 To advise the Committee on the four month compliance and 

enforcement activity of the service 
 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to enforce the legislation in 

respect of the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of hot food and 
drink between 11.00pm and 5.00am. The Council is also 
responsible for enforcing the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1976. These 
Acts deal with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles 
and operators. From September 2007 the Licensing Authority has 
also been responsible for enforcement in respect of the Gambling 
Act 2005. All complaints, investigations and subsequent actions 
have been dealt with in accordance with the Licensing 
Enforcement Policy. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



2 
  

 
1.2      The Council has been responsible for the enforcement of the 

Licensing Act 2003 since 24th November 2005. Currently this 
Council has licensed 483 premises and 41 club premises 
certificates for one or more of the licensable activities. 

 
1.3      In respect of Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators 

the Council currently has licensed 301 Dual Drivers, 39 Private 
Hire Drivers, 48 Private Hire Vehicles, 29 Private Hire Operators 
and 250 Hackney Carriage Vehicles. It is of interest to note that 
the number of licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles and Dual 
drivers is currently the lowest for over 3 years. 

 
1.4 In respect of the Gambling Act 2005 this authority has issued 15 

Betting Premises Licences since September 2007.   
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 For the purposes of this report all visits, inspections, complaints 

and enforcement actions for the period 1
[...]
ent 
agencies. The Police and the Environmental Health 
Department have been particularly helpful in dealing 
jointly with crime and disorder and noise issues. New 
links have been established with the Gambling 
Commission and joint visits have already been 
undertaken. 

Legal: There are obvious legal implications to enforcement 
work. During this period no prosecutions have been 
undertaken but matters have been resolved with the 
range of options available in our Enforcement Policy 
together with the use of Licensing sub-Committees 

Financial: The activity detailed within this report has been met from 
existing resources 

Human 
Resource: 

None 
Risk 
Management: 

All enforcement is undertaken in accordance with             
the Licensing Enforcement Policy and the Councils           
overarching enforcement policy 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
  

  
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY LICENSING MANAGER 
 
ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  1 MAY 2010 – 30 AUGUST 2010 
 

  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
• To receive data regarding llicensing compliance and enforcement 

activity in respect of premises licences for gambling, the sale of 
alcohol, Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment, and 
licences for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles 
and operators 

 
 
FOR INFORMATION: 
 
 To advise The Committee on the four month compliance 

and enforcement activity of the service 
 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to enforce the legislation in 

respect of the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of hot food and 
drink between 11.00pm and 5.00am. The Council is also 
responsible for enforcing the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1976. These 
Acts deal with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehi
[...]
Reference Paper B from 12 May 2010

	7 Licensing Update
	8 Enforcement Update  - 1 January -30 April 2010
	9 Enforcement Update -  1 May - 30 August 2010
	10 Review of licensing enforcement policy
	review of le -draft enforcement policy 1109

	11 Feedback on Statement of Licensing Policy



Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2010, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M P A McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, P R  Ballam, 

K A Barnes, Mrs R F Cheswright, J Demonti, 
N C Poulton, R A K Radford, P A Ruffles, 
R I Taylor, J J Taylor, N Wilson, 
B M Wrangles and A L Warman 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Jeff Hughes - Head of 

Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 
Manager 

 
 
352   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R Beeching and A L Burlton.  It was noted that 
Councillor A Warman was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor R Beeching. 
 

 

353   FEEDBACK ON STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 

report advising that the Authority was required to publish, 
every three years, its Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
policy detailed the principles the Authority would apply 
when exercising its function under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 22 
July 2010, it had approved a draft revised policy for 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
2 

public consultation. 
 
The Director reported that no responses had been 
received during the consultation period. 
 
The Committee noted the lack of public response.  It 
agreed to recommend Council to approve the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 RECOMMENDED – that the revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy (as submitted to the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 22 July 2010) be approved. 

 
354   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 July 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

355   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 
 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25 June, 12 July, 12 
August, 19 August, 2 September, 13 September and 
21 September 2010 be received. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Mrs P Ballam questioned the 
accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2010 in so far as they needed to record that 
Councillor M McMullen substituted for both her and 
Councillor J Demonti in respect of the items now 
specified.  This information was recorded under Minute 
29.  It would be for the Licensing Sub-Committee at its 
next meeting to confirm, or otherwise, the accuracy of 
the record.) 

 

 

356   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 
 The Director of Internal Services submitted a report on details 

of Members’ attendance at meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held since 12 May 2010. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
3 

 
The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services stated 
that the (three) Members of the Sub-Committee were selected 
from the membership of the parent Licensing Committee on a 
meeting by meeting basis.  The schedules of attendance now 
submitted detailed Members who had been selected from the 
parent Committee.  Its aim was to provide reassurance that 
the selection process secured, as far as possible, an even 
distribution of the Sub-Committee’s workload amongst 
Licensing Committee Members.  Future reports on this subject 
would make this purpose clear. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
  

357   LICENSING UPDATE  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 

presenting data for the periods 1 April to 30 June and 1 July to 
30 September 2010 on applications for: 
 
• Alcohol, entertainment and late night refreshment 

licences under the Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• Gaming licences under the Gambling Act 2005, and 
 
• Taxi Drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators licences. 
 
The Director also detailed the number of current licences etc, 
in respect of the various licensing functions now detailed. 
 
Members expressed concern over the ever increasing 
practice of queuing taxis being parked by their drivers outside 
the designated taxi rank area in Railway Street (and Market 
Street), Hertford.  Members observed that these vehicles were 
partially parked on footways thus posing a safety hazard to 
pedestrians. 
  
The Committee agreed to request the Director of Customer 
and Community Services (Parking Manager) to ensure that 
parking restrictions in this area of Hertford were enforced, 
particularly through the issue of penalty parking notices to 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
4 

offending taxi drivers parking unlawfully in the manner now 
detailed.  Members considered that any time leeway for 
drivers to move their vehicles before a penalty parking notice 
was issued should be waived.  The Director was also 
requested to liaise with Hertfordshire Constabulary to enlist its 
support and assistance in enforcing parking restrictions in and 
around Railway Street. 
  
The Committee agreed that the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services should be requested to investigate the possibility of 
issuing penalty points under taxi licensing conditions to taxi 
drivers unlawfully parked on public highways.  Once a 
predetermined level of points had been accumulated then a 
driver’s fitness to hold a taxi licence could be reviewed. 
 
 RESOLVED – that (A) the Director of Customer and 

Community Services (Parking Manager) be requested: 
 
(1) to ensure that parking restrictions in the Railway 

Street area of Hertford were enforced, particularly 
through the issue of penalty parking notices to 
offending taxi drivers parking unlawfully in the 
manner now detailed (and without any time leeway 
for drivers to move their vehicles before a penalty 
parking notice was issued); and 

 
(2) to liaise with Hertfordshire Constabulary to enlist 

its support and assistance in enforcing parking 
restrictions in and around Railway Street, Hertford; 
and 

 
(B) the Director of Neighbourhood Services be 
requested to investigate the possibility of issuing 
penalty points under taxi licensing conditions to taxi 
drivers unlawfully parked on public highways (on the 
basis that once a predetermined level of points had 
been accumulated then a driver’s fitness to hold a taxi 
licence could be reviewed).  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
5 

358   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  - 1 JANUARY - 30 APRIL 2010  
 

 
 The Licensing Manager submitted a report presenting data on 

licensing compliance and enforcement activity in respect of: 
 
• premises licensed for gambling, the sale of alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, and 
 
• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles 

and operators  
 
for the period 1 January to 30 April 2010. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

359   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE -  1 MAY - 30 AUGUST 2010  
 

 
 The Licensing Manager submitted a report presenting data on 

licensing compliance and enforcement activity in respect of: 
 
• premises licensed for gambling, the sale of alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, and 
 
• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles 

and operators  
 
for the period 1 May to 30 August 2010. 
 
In response to comments from Councillor Mrs P Ballam, the 
Licensing Manager undertook to liaise with Hertfordshire 
Constabulary to secure the enforcement of licence conditions 
requiring licensees to attend local Pub Watch meetings. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

360   REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 

proposed amendments to the Council’s Licensing 
Enforcement Policy. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
6 

The Director detailed the reasons for the proposed changes 
within the report now submitted. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the revised Licensing Enforcement 

Policy, appended to the report now submitted, be 
approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


